

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT**

**Case No. A.C.
2008-P-1410**

**COMMONWEALTH
Appellee**

v.

**RUSSELL STROUP and RICHARD CUSICK
Defendants - Appellants**

**ON APPEAL FROM RULINGS AND ORDERS OF THE CENTRAL
DIVISION OF THE BOSTON MUNICIPAL COURT DEPARTMENT**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Charles R. Nesson
BBO # 369320
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-495-4609**

**Steven S. Epstein
Epstein and Epstein
BBO # 546862
P.O. Box 266
Georgetown, MA 01833-0366
978-352-3300**

**Matthew H. Feinberg
BBO # 161380
125 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110**

**Fern L. Nesson
5 Hubbard Park Rd.
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-547-9469**

November 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The unreasonable, unfounded criminalization of marijuana possession intrudes upon the liberty of the citizens of this Commonwealth.	6
a. In the absence of any rational, factually supportable justification for the criminalization of marijuana use, the citizen's liberty to use marijuana must be protected.	8
b. On every parameter on which the balance point on the continuum of legislative power might be thought to depend, science has moved toward an understanding that adults should have the liberty to use marijuana.	9
II. The Trial Judge erred by refusing to instruct the jury that: "For the defendant's act to be a crime it must be more than a violation of the statute, it must be an offense to the safety and tranquility of our community that in your judgment, as the conscience of our community, warrants your verdict of criminal guilt."	11
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	25
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	27
CERTIFICATION; CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Commonwealth v. Anthes</u> , 71 Mass. 185 (1855)	15, 16, 20, 22
<u>Commonwealth v. Lanigan</u> 419 Mass. 15 (1994)	5, 9
<u>Commonwealth v. Leis</u> 355 Mass. 189 (1969)	5, 7, 10
<u>Commonwealth v. Latimore</u> 423 Mass. 129 (1996)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Leno</u> 415 Mass. 835 (1993)	23, 24
<u>Commonwealth v. Lowder</u> 432 Mass. 92 (2000)	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Pellegrini</u> 414 Mass. 402 (1993)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Porter</u> 51 Mass. 263 (1845)	15, 16, 19, 20, 22
<u>Commonwealth v. Taylor</u> 428 Mass. 623 (1999)	19
<u>Manning v. Municipal Court of the Roxbury Dist.</u> 372 Mass. 315 (1977)	19
<u>Marcoux v. Attorney General</u> 375 Mass. 63 (1978)	7, 8, 10
<u>Shepard v. Attorney General</u> 409 Mass. 398 (1991)	19

Statutes

1855 Mass. Acts 152	24
Mass. G.L. c. 94C, § 27	23
Mass. G.L. c. 94C, § 34	1, 16, 11, 25
Mass. G.L. c. 278, § 11 (1855-1979)	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VI 14

U.S. Const. amend. VII 14

Massachusetts Constitution

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. I 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. II 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. IV 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. V 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. VII 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. X 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. XI 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. XII 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. XV 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. XVIII 8, 9

Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. XXX 9

Mass. Const. pt. 2, c. 1, § 1, art. IV 9

Mass. Const. pt. 2, c. 3, art. II 9

Mass. Const. pt. 2, c. 3, art. VI 9

Books and Articles

Akhil Amar, *The Bill of Rights as Constitution*,
100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991), 14

Rachel Barkow, *Institutional Design and the
Policing of Prosecutors: Lessons from
Administrative Law*, 61 Stan. L. Rev.
(forthcoming, 2009) 21

Randy Barnett, <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution</i> (2004)	9
Jeremy Bentham, <i>Anarchical Fallacies</i> (1843)	18
David Dyzenhaus and Arthur Ripstein, eds., <i>Law and Morality: Readings in Legal Philosophy</i> (2001).	16
Morton Horwitz, <i>The Transformation of American Law 1780-1860</i> (1977)	14, 15
Noah Feldman, <i>Divided by God: America's church-state problem – and what we should do about it</i> (2005)	18
Robert Jones, <i>Finishing A Friendly Argument: The Jury and The Historical Origins of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 82 NYU L. Rev. 997	13
Perry Miller, <i>The Life of the Mind in America</i> (1965)	15
William E. Nelson, <i>The Americanization of the Common Law</i> (1994)	15
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings</i> (1996)	12
Clinton Lawrence Rossiter, <i>Seedtime of the Republic</i> (1953)	11
Judith N. Shklar, <i>Legalism: Law, Morals, and Political Trials</i> (1964)	18

Other References

Declaration of Independence, Declaration Grievance 24 (U.S. 1776)	14
"Trial by Jury: Jury Orientation Video", Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Office of the Jury Commissioner.	11
